
ESENDER_LOGIN: ENOTICES
CUSTOMER_LOGIN: ECAS_irygakar
NO_DOC_EXT: 2022-111182
SOFTWARE VERSION: 13.2.0
ORGANISATION: ENOTICES
COUNTRY: EU
PHONE: /
E_MAIL: Karoline.Rygaard@eea.europa.eu

LANGUAGE: EN
CATEGORY: ORIG
FORM: F03
VERSION: R2.0.9.S05
DATE_EXPECTED_PUBLICATION: /



1 / 4

Contract award notice

Results of the procurement procedure

Services

Legal Basis:
Regulation (EU, Euratom) No 2018/1046
Section I: Contracting authority
I.1) Name and addresses

Official name: European Environment Agency, EEA.EDO.DIS.DIS3 - Geospatial Information Services
Postal address: Kongens Nytorv 6
Town: Copenhagen
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Postal code: DK-1050
Country: Denmark
E-mail: procurement@eea.europa.eu 
Internet address(es):
Main address: https://www.eea.europa.eu

I.4) Type of the contracting authority
European institution/agency or international organisation

I.5) Main activity
Environment

Section II: Object
II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title:
EEA/DIS/R0/22/001 - Production of CLC+ instances
Reference number: EEA/2022/OP/0005

II.1.2) Main CPV code
72321000 Added-value database services

II.1.3) Type of contract
Services

II.1.4) Short description:
The subject of this call for tenders is the establishment of a framework service contract with an economic 
operator to provide consultancy services for the production of a series of “instances” using CLC+ Core. 
Instances are tailor-made policy support specific series of datasets derived by combining information from 
datasets ingested into the CLC+ Core database on a 100 m grid level. These datasets will address specific 
needs to support certain policy fields such as LULUCF reporting, CAP monitoring, Europe’s Urban Agenda, 
Climate Change mitigation, the Energy Union, and the Biodiversity strategy.

II.1.6) Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)
Value excluding VAT: 2 250 000.00 EUR

II.2) Description

mailto:procurement@eea.europa.eu
https://www.eea.europa.eu


2 / 4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
72321000 Added-value database services
72310000 Data-processing services
72322000 Data management services
73000000 Research and development services and related consultancy services

II.2.3) Place of performance
NUTS code: DK011 Byen København
Main site or place of performance:
Kongens Nytorv 6,DK-1050 Copenhagen, Denmark

II.2.4) Description of the procurement:
EEA/DIS/R0/22/001 - Production of CLC+ instances

II.2.5) Award criteria
Quality criterion - Name: Describe the process for creating a series of instances on a certain topic. Focus on the 
LULUCF instances as an example / Weighting: 40
Quality criterion - Name: Expert selection methodology and approach / Weighting: 15
Quality criterion - Name: Contract management / Weighting: 15
Price - Weighting: 30

II.2.11) Information about options
Options: no

II.2.13) Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: yes
Identification of the project:
Copernicus — Regulation (EU) 2021/696 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 28 April 2021 
establishing the Union Space Programme and the European Union Agency for the Space Programme and 
repealing Regulations (EU) No 912/2010, (EU) No 1285/2013 and (EU) No 377/2014 (OJ L 170, 12 May 2021, 
p. 69).

II.2.14) Additional information

Section IV: Procedure
IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure
Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: no

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure
Notice number in the OJ S: 2022/S 093-252205

IV.2.8) Information about termination of dynamic purchasing system

IV.2.9) Information about termination of call for competition in the form of a prior information notice

Section V: Award of contract
Title:
EEA/DIS/R0/22/001 - Production of CLC+ instances

http://ted.europa.eu/udl?uri=TED:NOTICE:252205-2022:TEXT:EN:HTML


3 / 4

A contract/lot is awarded: yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract:
18/07/2022

V.2.2) Information about tenders
Number of tenders received: 1
The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: GeoVille Information Systems and Data Processing GmbH
National registration number: FN 168940 f
Postal address: Sparkassenplatz 2
Town: Innsbruck
NUTS code: AT332 Innsbruck
Postal code: 6020
Country: Austria
The contractor is an SME: yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: GAF AG
National registration number: HRB 140 509
Postal address: Arnulfstrasse 199
Town: Munich
NUTS code: DE212 München, Kreisfreie Stadt
Postal code: 80634
Country: Germany
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
Official name: Cloudflight Austria GmbH
National registration number: FN 292140 v
Postal address: Huemerstraße 23
Town: Linz
NUTS code: AT312 Linz-Wels
Postal code: 4020
Country: Austria
The contractor is an SME: no

V.2.4) Information on value of the contract/lot (excluding VAT)
Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: 2 250 000.00 EUR
Total value of the contract/lot: 2 250 000.00 EUR

V.2.5) Information about subcontracting
The contract is likely to be subcontracted
Value or proportion likely to be subcontracted to third parties
Proportion: 18 %

Section VI: Complementary information
VI.3) Additional information:

VI.4) Procedures for review



4 / 4

VI.4.1) Review body
Official name: General Court of the European Union
Postal address: Rue du Fort Niedergrünewald
Town: Luxembourg
Postal code: 2925
Country: Luxembourg
Telephone:  +352 4303-1
Internet address: http://curia.europa.eu

VI.5) Date of dispatch of this notice:
20/07/2022

http://curia.europa.eu

